

No. A153662

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

---

---

EVAN MINTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of San Francisco  
The Honorable Harold E. Kahn, Judge Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. 17-558259

---

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

---

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Christine Haskett (SBN 188053)  
Lindsey Barnhart (SBN 294995)  
Theodore E. Karch (SBN 312518)  
One Front Street, 35th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091  
Email: lbarnhart@cov.com

ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
Elizabeth O. Gill (SBN 218311)  
Christine P. Sun (SBN 218701)  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 621-2493  
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
Amanda Goad (SBN 297131)  
Melissa Goodman (SBN 289464)  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-9500  
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

ACLU FOUNDATION  
Lindsey Kaley (admitted pro hac  
vice)  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2650

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN  
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
David Loy (SBN 229235)  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138-7131  
Telephone: (619) 232-2121  
Facsimile: (619) 232-0036

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Evan Minton*

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
A. Factual Background.....	10
B. Procedural History.....	14
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Mr. Minton Has Sufficiently And Consistently Pled A Valid Unruh Act Claim For Discrimination.....	15
A. The Unruh Act mandates equal access to establishments, as well as equal treatment in the conditions of that access.....	15
B. Minton did not receive “full and equal” treatment from Respondent. ....	18
1. The trial court erred in construing any access to surgery as full and equal access. ....	18
2. Mr. Minton sustained harms as a result of Respondent’s denying him full and equal access.....	20
C. Respondent discriminated against Mr. Minton on the basis of sex. ....	23
II. Neither the United States Nor the California Constitutions Grant Religiously Affiliated Entities A Right To Discriminate In Violation of the Unruh Act. ....	24
A. Religiously affiliated healthcare entities are not exempt from the Unruh Act. ....	25
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>North     Coast</i> Supports A Denial of the Demurrer. ....	27
1. The <i>North Coast</i> Dicta Does Not Apply to the Facts Here.....	27
2. The <i>North Coast</i> Dicta Is Not Binding Authority. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 160 (2007) .....	33
<i>Areso v. CarMax, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 996 (2011) (quoting <i>Gogri v. Jack in the Box Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 255 (2008)).....	34,35
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 962 (1992) .....	33
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Ass’n.</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 94, 103 (1972) .....	16
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 311 (1985) .....	16
<i>Boemio v. Love’s Rest.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 204 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	19,20,23
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018), <i>petition for review filed</i> (Ariz. July 9, 2018).....	24
<i>Buckaloo v. Johnson</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 815 (1975) .....	16
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527, 564–65 (2004) .....	26
<i>Elane Photography, LLC, v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	20
<i>Engel v. Worthington</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 628 (1997) .....	19
<i>Evans v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 321 (1994) .....	35

<i>Fox v. JAMDAT Mobile, Inc.</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 1068 (2010) .....	16
<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007) (quoting <i>Ramsden v. Western Union</i> , 71 Cal. App. 3d 873 (1977)) .....	16
<i>Hankins v. El Torito Restaurants</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 510 (1998) .....	18
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Inv'rs XIV</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991) .....	18
<i>Heart of Atl. Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	24
<i>Estate of Hilton</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 890 (1996) (quoting <i>Cty. of Fresno v. Superior Court</i> , 82 Cal. App. 3d 191 (1978)).....	36
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 72 (1985) (quoting <i>Burks v. Poppy Construction Co.</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 463 (1962)), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Dec. 19, 1985).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 936 (1994) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Kehrlein</i> , 49 Cal. App. 646 (1920) .....	20
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 24 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	24,27,28
<i>North Coast Women's Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	24
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t &amp; Housing Council</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 1143 (1996).....	27
<i>Starkman v. Mann Theatres Corp.</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 1491 (1991).....	18
<i>Stevens v. Optimum Health Inst.-San Diego</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	19
<i>Suttles v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> , 45 Cal. App. 2d 283 (1941).....	20
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 3d 823 (1984).....	34,35
<i>Wilkins-Jones v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 2012) (citing <i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b).....	9,17
